Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-15006

In the Matter of

RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC. and RAYMOND J. LUCIA, SR,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

DATED: July 18, 2019

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE Counsel for Respondents Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc. and Raymond J. Lucia, Sr

Caleb Kruckenberg

New Civil Liberties Alliance 1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450 Washington, DC 20036

Washington, DC 20036

202-869-5210

caleb.kruckenberg@ncla.legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	. 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Facts and Procedural History	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 2
I. The July 15, 2019 Order Involves A Question of Law on Which There Is Substantial Disagreement.	. 2
II. An Immediate Review of The Order Would Materially Advance This Proceeding's Completion	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)
In the Matter of Optionsxpress, Inc. & Jonathan I. Feldman, Release No. 10125, 2016	,
4413227, at *50-51 (Aug. 18, 2016)	2, 3
<u>Lucia v. SEC</u> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	2, 3, 4
MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC, 380 F.3d 611, 619-20 (2d Cir. 2004)	
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7521	3
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 201.400(c)	2
